
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 27 September 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting  
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday 30th September, 2022. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk) 
 

 

 
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 21st September 

2022 for noting (previously circulated)  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Updated Medium-term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 to 

2025/26.  
1 - 20 

 

 



Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young 

People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, Culture 

and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Chair and Members of  
CABINET 

UPDATE TO MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2023/24 – 2025/26 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Mayor Ros Jones All Yes 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of the report is to outline the financial challenge for the Council, 
which is an estimated funding gap of £12.2m for 2023/24 and £18.4m over the 
next three financial years, based on modelling work undertaken and the most 
likely scenario.   

2. Full details on the assumptions are provided in the report at paragraphs 16 to 
29, including the continued uncertainties in relation to forecasting costs and 
income at the present time. 

3. This includes significant pressures across a number of Council services, in 
particular Children’s Social Care; although this position is consistent with 
national trends it isn’t affordable or sustainable.  Further cost pressures 
amounting to £4.6m overall are currently being reviewed.  At this stage £2m has 
been included in the current assumptions, on the basis that over 50% of the cost 
pressures could be managed within current budgets, reduced or removed. If 
further cost pressures are included in the MTFS i.e. above £2m, this will 
increase the gap outlined above and result in a greater savings target.  

4. The Council is also facing significant pressures in relation to the ring-fenced 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), which is outlined in paragraph 30 of the report.    

5. There remains considerable uncertainty in relation to forecasting the funding 
from government.  The funding settlement for Doncaster is expected to be made 
available mid-December 2022.  In addition, the future Adult Social Care 
Charging Reform is anticipated to place significant pressures on the Council.  

Date:  5th October, 2022 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



However, until further details are known it is not possible to quantify the financial 
impact at this stage, this is not included in the MTFS and therefore presents a 
significant future risk. 

6. However, the Council has a good track record of managing finances well and 
although we recognise how difficult it will be, we will continue to take a robust 
approach to produce a balanced budget.  Over the next few months, we will be 
working hard to address how we bridge the gap with our support for Doncaster 
people, communities and businesses remaining at the forefront of all decision 
making. 

7. The “Mini budget” on the 23rd September, 2022 had limited impact on the 
Council.  The cancellation of the 1.25% increase in National Insurance for 
2022/23 will save the Council £0.5m; the MTFS has been updated to reflect this. 

EXEMPT REPORT 

8. Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

9. Cabinet are asked to note the gap and comment on the information provided in 
the report, including the next steps in the process to address the budget 
shortfall. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

10. The Council will continue to care for and protect the most vulnerable in society 
but it is inevitable that as the Council becomes a leaner organisation that 
citizens will see services delivered in new and different ways. 

BACKGROUND 

Financial Strategy 
11. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a three year financial plan, 

which sets out the Council’s commitment to provide value for money services to 
deliver our mission for Thriving People, Places and Planet, within the overall 
resources available to it.  The MTFS shows how our Council’s finances will be 
structured and managed to ensure that this fits with, and supports, the delivery 
of our well-being goals and eight crosscutting priorities (‘Great 8’), which will 
drive delivery of the work. 

12. The overall aims of our Financial strategy are: - 

• To ensure that effective financial planning and management contributes to 
the Council achieving our central mission and well-being goals; 

• To direct resources as required to support the achievement of our well-being 
goals and provide the funding required to deliver the ‘great 8’ priorities; 

• To maximise the income from Council Tax and Business Rates revenue; 

• To maximise income from commercial and regeneration opportunities 

Page 2



adding value to the economy; 

• To evaluate budget performance to assess the effectiveness of resource 
allocation. 

• To continue to improve value for money - managing people and our money 
more efficiently, streamlining processes and systems, getting better value 
from commissioning and procurement, whilst seeking to minimise the impact 
of budget savings on priority services. 

• To ensure the Council's financial standing is prudent, robust, stable and 
sustainable. 

13. The Doncaster Delivering Together (DDT) Strategy enables us to align our 
policy and budgetary planning cycle, with our partners in Team Doncaster, to 
jointly agreed goals over the longer term.  This focuses on ‘getting things done’ 
and a whole system approach to delivery. 

MTFS 
14. In February 2022 the Council approved the latest MTFS which set a balanced 

budget for the 3 years 2022/23 to 2024/25, using a modest level of COVID-19 
funding carried forward, summarised below: - 

 2022/23 
£m 

2023/24 
£m 

2024/25 
£m 

Total 
2022/23 – 
2024/25 

£m 
Gap 13.1 5.2 3.4 21.6 
Savings approved -12.1 -4.3 -3.4 -19.7 
Recurrent Budget Gap 1.0 0.9 0.0 1.9 
Contribution to reserves 12.4 2.0 0.0 14.4 
Use of COVID-19 reserve -5.6 -2.4 0.0 -8.0 
Use of Business Rates 
reserve 

-7.9 -0.5 0.0 -8.4 

Balanced Budget 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
15. Funding reductions have continued to be a feature of our budget planning.  The 

average reduction in Council core revenue spending power1 between 2010/11 
and 2022/23 was 20.7% nationally; however, the reduction for Doncaster was 
greater at 27.7%, which represents a £335 reduction per resident.  We also 
continue to see, local spending more narrowly focused on social care for 
children and adults due to the need to meet the growing demand and falling 
central government funding.  Despite the reducing funding, we have continued to 
set a balanced budget and manage our resources effectively.   

Financial Challenges and Risks 
16. It has been widely reported that Councils across the country are facing 

significant financial challenges.  The Consumer Price Index (CPI), the 
Government’s preferred measure of inflation, was 10.1% in July – its highest 

 
1 Core Spending Power is a measure of the resources available to local authorities to fund service delivery. It 
sets out the money that has been made available to local authorities throug
[...]
p and calculation will be 
presented as part of the Council Tax setting report to Council in February 2023. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

39. A range of scenarios have been produced for the variable elements included in 
the MTFS, savings options will be developed as part of the budget setting 
process for 2023/24. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

40. The report provides an update on the projected MTFS for 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

41. The table below shows how the recommendations of this report impact on the 
Council’s key outcomes.  As the report recommends that Cabinet note and 
comment on the position there are no implications on the key outcomes.  The 
impact on the key outcomes will be reviewed as the MTFS is update through the 
budget process.  

Page 9



Great 8 Priority  Positive 
Overall 

Mix of 
Positive & 
Negative 

Trade-
offs to 

consider 
– 

Negative 
overall 

Neutral or 
No 

implications 

 
Tackling Climate 
Change 

   x 
 

Developing the skills 
to thrive in life and in 
work 

   x 
 Making Doncaster the 

best place to do 
business and create 
good jobs 

   x 
 

Building opportunities 
for healthier, happier 
and longer lives for all 

   x 
 Creating safer, 

stronger, greener and 
cleaner communities 
where everyone 
belongs 

   x 
 

Nurturing a child and 
family-friendly 
borough 

   x 
 Building Transport 

and digital 
connections fit for the 
future 

   x 
 Promoting the 

borough and its 
cultural, sporting, and 
heritage opportunities 

   x 

Fair & Inclusive    x 
In taking this decision, elected members are reminded of their obligations under 
section 149 Equality Act 2010.  This section contains the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) which obliges public authorities, when exercising their functions, to have 
‘due regard’ to the need to: - 

a) Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
which the Act prohibits; 

Page 10



b) advance equality of opportunity b
[...]
ster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34671/Revenue%20Budget%20202

Page 13

https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34671/Revenue%20Budget%202022-23.pdf


2-23.pdf 
• Cabinet Report – 2022-23 Quarter 1 Finance & Performance Improvement 

Report, 7th September, 2022. 
https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s37284/i6%20cab%20070922%20Q1
%20Finance%20Performance%20Report%20Pack.pdf 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

ASC Adult Social Care 
CPI Consumer Price Index 
DCLT Doncaster Culture & Leisure Trust 
DDT Doncaster Delivering Together 
DSG Dedicated Schools Grant 
LCTS Local Council Tax Support 
EHCP Education Health & Care plan 
ELT Executive Leadership Team 
FFR Fair Funding Review 
LA Local Authorities 
LGA Local Government Association 
MTFS Medium Term Financial Strategy 
NLW National Living Wage 
OOA Out of Authority placements 
PSED Public Sector Equality Duty 
SEND Special educational needs and disability 
SYPTE South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 
UASC Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 

Faye Tyas, Assistant Director of Finance 
Tel: 01302 862606, E-mail: faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk 
Matthew Smith, Head of Financial Management 
Tel: 01302 737663, E-mail: matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk 
Robert Isaac, Financial Planning & Control Manager 
Tel: 01302 737983, E-mail: robert.isaac@doncaster.gov.uk 

Debbie Hogg 
Director of Corporate Resources 

Page 14

https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34671/Revenue%20Budget%202022-23.pdf
https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s37284/i6%20cab%20070922%20Q1%20Finance%20Performance%20Report%20Pack.pdf
https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s37284/i6%20cab%20070922%20Q1%20Finance%20Performance%20Report%20Pack.pdf
mailto:faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:robert.isaac@doncaster.gov.uk


2022/23 Approved New Budget Savings Appendix A

Total -£6.733m -£3.364m -£3.353m -£13.450m

Ref Director Service Saving Proposal Savin
[...]
rker system and electronic system for reporting vehicle defects, contract savings, 

rationalisation of multi-functional devices and mobile phones. 

-0.163 -0.141 -0.304

CRX2 CR Finance Post Reductions Post reductions to be delivered through improved working practices and better use of technology 

across the service. 

-0.050 -0.050 -0.100

CRX3 CR Legal Income Increasing income budgets to reflect current levels of income for registrars, land charges and 

property in line with current trends - charges set nationally and already over achieving.   Also 

increasing income target for information governance and litigation from schools / St. Leger Homes 

also in line with current trends. 

-0.082 -0.082

CRX4 CR CD&IT Revenues & Benefits Reduction in posts - reliant on implementation of new technology. -0.085 -0.085

P
age 20


	Agenda
	6. Updated Medium-term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 to 2025/26.
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.	The purpose of the report is to outline the financial challenge for the Council, which is an estimated funding gap of £12.2m for 2023/24 and £18.4m over the next three financial years, based on modelling work undertaken and the most likely scenario.
	2.	Full details on the assumptions are provided in the report at paragraphs 16 to 29, including the continued uncertainties in relation to forecasting costs and income at the present time.
	3.	This includes significant pressures across a number of Council services, in particular Children’s Social Care; although this position is consistent with national trends it isn’t affordable or sustainable.  Further cost pressures amounting to £4.6m overall are currently being reviewed.  At this stage £2m has been included in the current assumptions, on the basis that over 50% of the cost pressures could be managed within current budgets, reduced or removed. If further cost pressures are included in the MTFS i.e. above £2m, this will increase the gap outlined above and result in a greater savings target.
	4.	The Council is also facing significant pressures in relation to the ring-fenced Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), which is outlined in paragraph 30 of the report.
	5.	There remains considerable uncertainty in relation to forecasting the funding from government.  The funding settlement for Doncaster is expected to be made available mid-December 2022.  In addition, the future Adult Social Care Charging Reform is anticipated to place significant pressures on the Council.  However, until further details are known it is not possible to quantify the financial impact at this stage, this is not included in the MTFS and therefore presents a significant future risk.
	6.	However, the Council has a good track record of managing finances well and although we recognise how difficult it will be, we will continue to take a robust approach to produce a balanced budget.  Over the next few months, we will be working hard to address how we bridge the gap with our support for Doncaster people, communities and businesses remaining at the forefront of all decision making.
	7.	The “Mini budget” on the 23rd September, 2022 had limited impact on the Council.  The cancellation of the 1.25% increase in National Insurance for 2022/23 will save the Council £0.5m; the MTFS has been updated to reflect this.
	EXEMPT REPORT
	8.	Not applicable.
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	9.	Cabinet are asked to note the gap and comment on the information provided in the report, including the next steps in the process to address the budget shortfall.
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
	10.	The Council will continue to care for and protect the most vulnerable in society but it is inevitable that as the Council becomes a leaner organisation that citizens will see services delivered in new and different ways.
	BACKGROUND
	Financial Strategy
	11.	The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a three year financial plan, which sets out the Council’s commitment to provide value for money services to deliver our mission for Thriving People, Places and Planet, within the overall resources available to it.  The MTFS shows how our Council’s finances will be structured and managed to ensure that this fits with, and supports, the delivery of our well-being goals and eight crosscutting priorities (‘Great 8’), which will drive delivery of the work.
	12.	The overall aims of our Financial strategy are: -
		To ensure that effective financial planning and management contributes to the Council achieving our central mission and well-being goals;
		To direct resources as required to support the achievement of our well-being goals and provide the funding required to deliver the ‘great 8’ priorities;
		To maximise the income from Council Tax and Business Rates revenue;
		To maximise income from commercial and regeneration opportunities adding value to the economy;
		To evaluate budget performance to assess the effectiveness of resource allocation.
		To continue to improve value for money - managing people and our money more efficiently, streamlining processes and systems, getting better value from commissioning and procurement, whilst seeking to minimise the impact of budget savings on priority services.
		To ensure the Council's financial standing is prudent, robust, stable and sustainable.
	13.	The Doncaster Delivering Together (DDT) Strategy enables us to align our policy and budgetary planning cycle, with our partners in Team Doncaster, to jointly agreed goals over the longer term.  This focuses on ‘getting things done’ and a whole system approach to delivery.
	MTFS
	14.	In February 2022 the Council approved the latest MTFS which set a balanced budget for the 3 years 2022/23 to 2024/25, using a modest level of COVID-19 funding carried forward, summarised below: -
	15.	Funding reductions have continued to be a feature of our budget planning.  The average reduction in Council core revenue spending power� Core Spending Power is a measure of the resources available to local authorities to fund serv
[...]
nding the full impact of the ‘Build Back Better’ plan for Health and Social Care.
	35.	Our strategy is still to set a balanced budget over the next 3 years, although this is becoming increasingly difficult with the significant cost and funding uncertainties.
	36.	Over the coming months Directors and their managers will work on savings proposals to deliver a balanced budget.  We will look at a hybrid of non-recurrent & recurrent savings in 2023/24 on the basis that it may be possible to reduce spending on Children’s Social Care in future years.  The approach will be informed by value for money summary financial information provided by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the council’s external auditors Grant Thornton.
	37.	The MTFS position will continue to be monitored closely and updated as further information is known and the financial impact of cost pressures becomes clearer during the financial year.  All the assumptions and options will be considered as part of the budget setting process culminating in the budget proposals, which will be considered by Cabinet on the 15th February and Council for approval on the 27th February 2023.
	Council Tax Capping & Referenda
	38.	Authorities are required to seek approval of their electorate in a referendum if any proposed Council Tax increase exceeds the principles set by Parliament.  Full details of the Council Tax Referendum Cap and calculation will be presented as part of the Council Tax setting report to Council in February 2023.
	OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	39.	A range of scenarios have been produced for the variable elements included in the MTFS, savings options will be developed as part of the budget setting process for 2023/24.
	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION
	40.	The report provides an update on the projected MTFS for 2023/24 to 2025/26.
	41.	The table below shows how the recommendations of this report impact on the Council’s key outcomes.  As the report recommends that Cabinet note and comment on the position there
[...]
20Q1%20Finance%20Performance%20Report%20Pack.pdf
	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
	ASC	Adult Social Care
	CPI	Consumer Price Index
	DCLT	Doncaster Culture & Leisure Trust
	DDT	Doncaster Delivering Together
	DSG	Dedicated Schools Grant
	LCTS	Local Council Tax Support
	EHCP	Education Health & Care plan
	ELT	Executive Leadership Team
	FFR	Fair Funding Review
	LA	Local Authorities
	LGA	Local Government Association
	MTFS	Medium Term Financial Strategy
	NLW	National Living Wage
	OOA	Out of Authority placements
	PSED	Public Sector Equality Duty
	SEND	Special educational needs and disability
	SYPTE	South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive
	UASC	Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
	REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS
	Faye Tyas, Assistant Director of Finance
	Tel: 01302 862606, E-mail: faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk
	Matthew Smith, Head of Financial Management
	Tel: 01302 737663, E-mail: matthew.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
	Robert Isaac, Financial Planning & Control Manager
	Tel: 01302 737983, E-mail: robert.isaac@doncaster.gov.uk
	Debbie Hogg
	Director of Corporate Resources

	i6 Cab Appendix A Previous Savings






Minutes of the meeting


 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decision was taken on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Friday, 14th October, 2022.  This decision will not 
be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies were received from Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones and Councillors Joe 
Blackham and Rachael Blake. 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
No public questions or statements were reported at the meeting. 
 
 
Decision Records dated 21st September, 2022 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Updated Medium-term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet noted the gap and commented on the information provided in the report, 
including the next steps in the process to address the budget shortfall. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Mayor Ros Jones outlining the financial 
challenge for the Council, which is an estimated funding gap of £12.2m for 2023/24 
and £18.4m over the next three financial years, based on modelling work 
undertaken and the most likely scenario. 
  
The full details on the assumptions were provided in the report at paragraphs 16 to 
29, including the continued uncertainties in relation to forecasting costs and income 
at the present time. The report also included significant pressures across a number 
of Council services, in particular Children’s Social Care, although this position is 
consistent with national trends it is not affordable or sustainable. 
  
Further pressures were also highlighted in relation to ring-fenced Dedicated 
Schools Grants (DSG) and uncertainty remains in relation to forecasting the 
funding from Government. The funding settlement for Doncaster is expected to be 
made available mid-December 2022. In addition, the future Adult Social Care 
Charging Reform is anticipated to place significant pressures on the Council. 
  
Mayor Jones stated that the Council has a good track record of managing finances 
well and although it is recognised how difficult it will be, the Council will continue to 
take a robust approach to produce a balanced budget and over the next few 
months, the Council will be working hard to address how to bridge the gap with 
support for Doncaster people, communities and businesses remaining at the 
forefront of all decision making. 
  
Cabinet commented on the report highlighting the pressures placed upon residents 
by the increasing cost of living and the likely increase in demand for Council 
services, despite decreasing budgets. Members affirmed their commitment to 
helping those most in need. Cabinet echoed the comments made by Mayor Jones 
stating that the Council will continue to make the necessary savings in order to run 
a balanced budget for the next 3 years. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 A range of scenarios have been produced for the variable elements included in the 
MTFS, and savings options will be developed as part of the budget setting process 
for 2023/24. 
 
 



 

 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


